
 Committee of the Whole 
Deb Bell 

Subject: Amendment No. 2 to an existing Interlocal Agreement with the city of 
Snohomish for the Averill Field Park project. 
  

Scope: The proposed amendment would extend the existing ILA for an 
additional year.    
 

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A  
 
 Motion # Start End Amount 
ORIGINAL 21-310 09/22/2021 12/31/2022 $30,000 
AMENDMENT 1 22-456 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 $25,000 
AMENDMENT 2 23-501 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 $0 
TOTAL    $55,000 

 
Duration: The proposed amendment would extend the agreement from December 31, 
2023, to December 31, 2024. 
 
Authority Granted: Approve and authorize the Executive to execute Amendment No. 2 
to the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the city of Snohomish for 
Park Project Funding of Averill Field Park. 
 

Background:  In September 2021 County Council adopted the CIP, which included 
$30,000 in funding for the city of Snohomish’s Averill Field Park project to complete site 
upgrades. In December 2022 County Council approved Amendment No. 1 to extend the 
project deadline to December 31, 2023, and an additional $25,000 in funding.     

Due to unforeseen circumstances, the project has not been able to be completed in the 
previously agreed to time frame.  The city of Snohomish has provided a new 
construction schedule and is requesting an extension to the original agreement with 
Amendment No. 2. 

 

Requested Action: For Council to consider the motion, the existing ILA is set to expire 
on December 31, 2023.  

 
Council Initiated: 
☐Yes  
☒No 

 
ECAF: 2023-1362 
Motion: 23-501 
 
Type: 
☒Contract 
☐Board Appt. 
☐Code Amendment 
☐Budget Action 
☐Other 
 
Requested Handling: 
☐Normal 
☐Expedite 
☒Urgent 
 
Fund Source: 
☐General Fund 
☐Other 
☒N/A 
 
Executive Rec: 
☒Approve 
☐Do Not Approve 
☐N/A 
 
Approved as to 
Form: 
☒Yes 
☐No 
☐N/A 
 
 
 

https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5128337&GUID=0960B38C-A0E8-4D8C-888C-F603961831AE
https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5893054&GUID=4DDD160A-671A-429A-B6DE-03D58DA94B07

